
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 03 March 2021 

 

Agenda 

Audit Committee 

Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Remote meeting via video link 

 

This meeting will be held remotely. Committee 

Members will be provided with the details of how to 

connect to the meeting one day before the meeting. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

 

 Members: 

 J. S. Bray (Chair)  

 M. S. Blacker 

G. Buttironi 

J. P. King 

S. A. Kulka 

C. M. Neame 

S. J. G. Rickman 

R. Ritter 

 

 Substitutes: 

 Conservatives: R. S. Turner and S. T. Walsh 

 Residents Group: R. J. Feeney, N. D. Harrison and C. T. H. Whinney 

 Green Party: J. C. S. Essex and S. Sinden 

 Liberal Democrats J. E. Philpott 

 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Interim Head of Paid Service 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 
 

1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of 
substitues in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declaration of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

4.   Report of the External Auditor (ISA260) and Audited 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 To receive an update on the current position regarding 
completion of the audit. 

 

5.   Internal Audit Plan 2021/22-2023/24 and Charter 2021/22 (Pages 13 - 44) 

 
I. That the Audit Committee approve the internal audit plan 

for 2021/22-2023/24 as set out in annex 1; and,  

II. That the Audit Committee approve the internal audit 

Charter for 2021/22 as set out in annex 2. 

 

6.   Internal Audit 2020/21 - Quarter 3 Progress Report (Pages 45 - 62) 

 
I. To note the internal audit progress report attached at 

annex 1; 

II. That the Committee make any comments and/or 

observations on the report to the Council’s Chief Financial 

Officer. 

 

7.   Strategic Risks - 2021/22 (Pages 63 - 72) 

 
To note the identified strategic risks for 2021/22 as detailed in 
annex 1 and make any observations to the Executive. 

 

 

 

 

 



8.   Risk Management - Quarter 3 2020/21 (Pages 73 - 94) 

 I. To note the Q3 update on risk management provided by 

the report and associated annexes and make any 

observations to the Executive. 

II. To note the closed strategic risk on Brexit as detailed in 

the report and in annex 2. 

 

9.   Audit Committee Annual report 2020/21 (Pages 95 - 106) 

 
I. To note the Annual Report of the Audit Committee and 

subject to any changes agreed at this meeting, 

recommended to Council. 

II. That the Audit Committee’s Forward Plan for 2021/22 be 

approved.  

 

10.   Any Other Urgent Business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should 
be considered as a matter of urgency – Local Government Act 
1972, Section 100b (4)(b). 
 
Note: Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may 
be supplemented by an oral report. 

 

11.   Exempt Business  

 RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that:  
 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



Audit Committee  
26 November 2020 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held remotely on 26 November 2020 at 7.00 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillors J. S. Bray (Chair), H. Brown, G. Buttironi, K. Foreman (Vice-Chair), 
J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, C. M. Neame and S. J. G. Rickman. 
 
 

16.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

17.   MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting held on 9 September 2020 were approved. 
 

18.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019-20 - AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Interim Head of Finance explained that the original intention was for the 
external audit lead to attend this meeting to present their (ISA260) report with the 
outcome of the audit. At the time of preparing the report, the audit work had not yet 
concluded therefore the audited Statement of Accounts and the external auditor’s 
report were not available for approval. 
 
It was stated that Deloitte still had transaction testing work to undertake and quality 
checking prior to reporting. They indicated that work was now expected to be 
completed in the new year. This was not inconsistent with other Local Authorities 
who were in a similar position. Capacity issues at the auditing firms remained a 
challenge. 
 
Ordinarily the deadline to publish draft accounts fell on 31 May with completion of 
the audit by 30 November, however all dates had been pushed back this year due 
to the COVID-19 pandemic. The Council met its revised deadline to publish its 
accounts on 5 October and the audit started on that day as planned.  
 
Members were assured that there would not be any sanctions due to the late 
publication of the audit report. It was also unlikely that the late publication of the 
2019/20 audited accounts would have a knock-on effect on closedown for 2020/21, 
but the overlap would add some new pressures on the Finance team. 
 
Once the audited accounts were available, a special meeting of the Committee 
would be convened along with a pre-meeting briefing on the accounts for 
Committee Members.   
 
RESOLVED that the current position regarding completion of the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 be noted. 

5

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee  
26 November 2020 Minutes 

 
 

20.   UPDATE OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The Deputy Democratic Services Manager explained that each local authority was 
required to develop and maintain an up to date Code of Corporate Governance. 
The Code of Corporate Governance sets out the principles of good governance and 
the arrangements in place to ensure that the Council conducts its business in 
accordance with the law and proper standards. It provides assurance that the 
Council meets best practice in protecting its assets and serving the community. The 
updated Code had been reviewed by the Governance Task Group and was 
recommended for adoption by the Committee. Once adopted, the Code would apply 
to all members and officers in the discharge of their duties. 
 
It was noted that the updated Code of Corporate Governance had been drafted in 
accordance with the principles set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
(SOLACE). 
 
RESOLVED that the adoption of the updated Code of Corporate Governance be 
approved. 
 

21.   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 2 2020/21 

Councillor Lewinski introduced the item stating that the report provided an update 
on risk management in Quarter 2 of 2020/21 and the Annex showed the Council’s 
risks and their ratings. 
 
One new strategic risk was identified in quarter 2 and this related to the proposed 
reform of the planning system, currently in White Paper stage. The full risk 
description was shown in Annex 3 of the report. 
 
The Committee was pleased that financial sustainability had been updated to show 
the progress made. Organisational capacity and culture originally required more 
work, however the potential risk of becoming a unitary authority had currently been 
taken off the table.  
 
The Committee considered information relating to the red rated operational risk 
within the exempt part of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) The Audit Committee notes the Quarter 2 update on risk management 
provided by the report and associated annexes (including within the 
exempt part of the meeting); and 
 

(ii) the Audit Committee notes the newly identified strategic risk detailed in the 
report and in annex 3. 

 

22.   INTERNAL AUDIT 2020/21 - QUARTER 2 PROGRESS REPORT 

Natalie Jerams, Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), gave 
an overview of Appendix 1, explaining that this was the second progress report for 
the year. 
 

6

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee  
26 November 2020 Minutes 

 

There were some overdue actions but SIAP continued to work with Officers on 
these.  It was noted that Ethical Governance was now showing as 1 management 
action as opposed to 4 set out within the report. All those actions showing as 
overdue now had a revised target date and this was due to competing demands on 
Office
[...]
p’s External 
Quality Assessment (EQA) report available at annex 2. 

 

23.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee  
26 November 2020 Minutes 

 

24.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for part of agenda item 6 (Risk Management – Quarter 2 2020/21) under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that: 
 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and 

i. information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 7.45 pm 
 

8

Agenda Item 1



  

  

 

 

SIGNED OFF BY Interim Head of Finance 

AUTHOR Pat Main 
Interim Head of Finance  

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276063 

EMAIL pat.main@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

TO Audit Committee 

DATE Thursday, 11 March 2021 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 

 

KEY DECISION 
REQUIRED: 

No  

WARD (S) AFFECTED: ALL 

 

SUBJECT: Statement of Accounts 2019/20 – Audit Progress Update 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the current position regarding completion of the audit of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20 be noted. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Audit Committee has delegated responsibility for approving the Council’s annual 
Statement of Accounts and for receiving the external auditor’s report on them. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The draft Statement of Accounts was published on the Council’s website on 5 October 
2020 and the audit by Deloitte LLP commenced on that day. 
 
The original intention was for the external audit lead to attend this meeting to present their 
(ISA260) report with the outcome of the audit. At the time of preparing this report, the audit 
work had not yet concluded therefore the audited Statement of Accounts and the external 
audito
[...]
-tiered risk management process to address the dynamic 
and interdependent nature of risk categorisation. The risk categories are strategic 
and operational risks. 

7. Strategic risks are defined as those risks that have an impact on the medium to long 
term ambitions and priorities of the Council as set out in the Corporate Plan and 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

8. Members of the Management Team and Executive Members have shared 
responsibility for strategic risks. It is the responsibility of the Executive to formally 
endorse the strategic risks for each financial year. 

9. Operational risks are short term risks that are encountered in the course of the day 
to day delivery by services.  However, if the operational risk cannot be fully managed 
within the service or it has a wider organisational impact, then it will be considered 
for inclusion in the operational risk register.  

10. Heads of Service have responsibility for operational risks. Operational risks are 
identified in discussion with Heads of Service and Directors and reported to the 
Council’s Corporate Governance Group. The Audit Committee and Executive receive 
updates on any red rated operational risks as part of quarterly risk management 
reporting. 

11. The Council’s risk management strategy and methodology utilises the following risk 
ratings: 

 

64

Agenda Item 7



Rating Action 

Red Where management should focus attention. Immediate actions should be 
identified and plans put in place to reduce risk as a priority. 

Amber Where management should ensure that contingency plans are in place. These 
may require immediate action and will require monitoring for any changes in the 
risk or controls. These will be a key area of assurance focus. 

Yellow These should have basic mechanisms in place as part of the normal course of 
management. 

Green Where risk is minimal and does not demand specific attention but should be 
kept under review. 

 

KEY INFORMATION 

Strategic risks 2021/22 

12. The strategic risks for 2021/22 are available at annex 1. 

13. The strategic risks have been given a contextual update to reflect the anticipated 
position as of 1 April 2021. 

14. The key differences from the 2020/21 strategic risk register are as follows: 

 SR1 – Brexit. This risk is recommended for closure in Q3 2020/21 reporting. 

 SR4 – Partner public sector funding decisions. It is expected that this risk will be 
recommended for closure in Q4 2020/21 reporting. This is due – as reported in 
the agenda item on Q3 risk management – to the Council’s funding reliance on 
the County Council reducing in recent times, therefore reducing the potential 
impact of any funding or budgetary decisions they make. Recommended closure 
in Q4 is expected in order to align with finalisation of the Council’s and Surrey’s 
2021/22 budgets. 

15. Any new strategic risks identified as part of Q4 2020/21 reporting will transfer over to 
the risk register for 2021/22 if endorsed by the Executive. 

16. The full risk registers are made available to all members via the ModGov document 
library. 

Reporting 

17. The Audit Committee and Executive receive quarterly updates on risk management. 
This includes newly identified strategic risks, strategic risks identified for closure and 
any red rated operational risks. 

OPTIONS 

18. The Audit Committee has two options: 

19. Option 1: note the strategic risks for 2021/22 and make no observations to the 
Executive. 

65

Agenda Item 7



20. Option 2: note the strategic risks for 2021/22 and make any observations to the 
Executive 

21. The Executive has two options: 

22. Option 1: approve the identified strategic risks for 2021/22. This is the recommended 
option. 

23. Option 2: do not approve the identified strategic risks for 2021/22. This is not the 
recommended option as it will result in the Council not having a strategic risk register 
in place for the start of the 2021/22 financial year. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

24. Th
[...]
vernment Act (1999) to put in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs. 

3. The discharge of this responsibility includes arrangements for managing risk. 

4. The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance outlines these core governance 
principles; compliance with the code is reported each year via the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

BACKGROUND 

5. Reigate and Banstead Borough Council has a proactive approach to risk 
management. It is an integral part of the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements and is built into management processes. 

6. The Council operates a two-tiered risk management process to address the dynamic 
and interdependent nature of risk categorisation. The risk categories are strategic 
and operational risks. 

7. Strategic risks are defined as those risks that have an impact on the medium to long 
term ambitions and priorities of the Council as set out in the Corporate Plan and 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

8. Members of the Management Team and Executive Members have shared 
responsibility for strategic risks. It is the responsibility of the Executive to formally 
endorse any new risks for inclusion on the strategic risk register. 

9. Operational risks are risks that are encountered in the course of the day to day 
delivery of services. However, if an operational risk cannot be fully managed within 
the service or it has a wider organisational impact then it will be considered for 
inclusion in the operational risk register by the Council’s Corporate Governance 
Group. Heads of Service have responsibility for operational risks. 

KEY INFORMATION 

Risk management reporting 

10. The Council’s risk registers have been updated at the end of Q3, alongside Directors 
and Heads of Service. 

74

Agenda Item 8



11. The full risk registers are made available to all members via the ModernGov 
document library. Risk registers from previous years are available on the eMembers 
portal. 

12. Each quarter the Audit Committ
[...]
setting and assessment of the adequacy of the risk 
management process. Furthermore, the Committee feeds back to the Executive in 
respect of the risk register. 
 

16. Strategic risks are defined as those risks that have an impact on the medium to long 
term ambitions and priorities of the Council as set out in the Corporate Plan and 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). Part of the Committee’s remit is to consider 
these risks as part of risk management. 

17. Operational risks are risks that are encountered in the course of the day to day 
delivery of services. However, if an operational risk cannot be fully managed within 
the service or it has a wider organisational impact then it will be considered for 
inclusion in the operational risk register by the Council’s Corporate Governance 
Group. Heads of Service have responsibility for operational risks. The Council’s Risk 
Management Strategy requires that operational risks are reported by exception to 
the Audit Committee (and Executive) when RAG rated ‘red’. In 2020/21 one red rated 
operational risk was reported to and considered by the Committee. 

Corporate Governance 

18. The Code of Corporate Governance sets out the principles of good governance and 
the arrangements in place to ensure that the Council conducts its business in 
accordance with the law and proper standards. It provides assurance that the Council 
is meeting best practice in protecting its assets and serving the community. 

External Audit Opinion and Statement of Accounts 

19. At the time of preparing this report the authority was still awaiting confirmation of the 
external auditor’s ISA260 report on the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20. An 
additional meeting of the Committee will be arranged to consider the auditor’s report 
and the statement of accounts as soon as the ISA260 is finalised. 
 

20. Conclusion of the audit is later than the original plan, which was to report in 
November 2020. It has been delayed due to a combination of fa
[...]
 2020/21
	Annex 1 - Strategic risks update Q3 2020/21
	Annex 2 - strategic risk for closure Q3 2020/21

	9 Audit Committee Annual report 2020/21
	Annex A - Audit Committee Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee  
11 March 2021 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the remotely on 11 March 2021 at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors J. S. Bray (Chair), M. S. Blacker, G. Buttironi, S. A. Kulka, 
C. M. Neame, S. J. G. Rickman and R. Ritter. 
 
Also present: Councillors  Knight, Lewanski and Schofield. 
 

25.   MINUTES 

The minutes (including exempt minutes) from the meeting held on 26 November 
2020 were approved. 
 

26.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

27.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28.   REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR (ISA260) AND AUDITED 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 

The Interim Head of Finance explained that the 2019-20 audit was drawing to a 
conclusion and that officers had been meeting with Deloitte on a weekly basis to 
review progress. The first draft of the Auditor’s report was received the week prior to 
this meeting. It was noted that while some adjustments to how the 2019/20 
accounts were presented had been requested by Deloitte, these did not have a 
material impact on the figures. 
 
An additional meeting of the Committee would be convened to consider the 
statement of accounts 2019-20 and the Auditor’s report; this would be arranged in 
consultation with the Chair and Democratic Services. A briefing session for 
Committee members with the Finance Team would be arranged prior to this 
meeting. 
 
It was acknowledged that the delay in receiving these reports was due in part to the 
competing demands on Finance and auditor resources due to the pandemic along 
with the ever increasing scope of local authority audits. 
 
RESOLVED that the current position regarding completion of the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 be noted. 
 

29.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22-2023/24 AND CHARTER 2021/22 

The Committee was asked to consider the programme for internal audit over 
2021/22 and 2023/24. It was noted that there had been changes to the schedule for 
some audits. The Interim Head of Finance gave an overview of how the audit plan 
was developed and reviewed. 



Audit Committee  
11 March 2021 Minutes 

 

 
It was explained that the audit plan was risk based and this determined the priorities 
for internal audit activity. The plan was fluid in order to ensure that it continued to 
remain relevant to the Council’s risk profile and ensure an appropriate level of audit 
coverage, particularly given the finite nature of audit team resources. A further key 
consideration was to ensure that audits added value. Over the past year the plan 
had also been revised to ensure sufficient focus on risks related to the pandemic. 
 
Natalie Jerams, Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), 
explained that Appendix 1 was the plan for the forthcoming 3 years and reiterated 
that the plan should remain fluid. With this in mind, the Committee was requested to 
focus on the audits planned for 2021/22. There had been some significant changes 
within the 2021/22 plan, with some audits being pushed further along the audit 
programme due to the emergence of risks in new areas or some audits being 
considered as lower priority currently. 
 
In terms of producing the audit plan, this had been carried out in consultation with 
the Corporate Governance Group and the wider Management Team. The Council’s 
visions and priorities were considered as part of the planning process, as well as 
the strategic risks recorded in the risk register. Other areas of assurance and 
previous audit opinions were taken into account when determining priorities over 
the next 12 months.  
 
The Committee was reminded that resources for carrying out audits were finite and 
a wide spectrum of audit coverage was required so an annual report and opinion 
could be provided.  
 
The Committee was directed to the report which showed the audits to be included 
for the year and were there for the Committee to review. 
 
Neil Pittman, Head of SIAP, also stated the need for the plan to be flexible, as risks 
changed ordinarily but the current year brought additional change. 
 
A Councillor commented on the report requesting two changes to the wording of the 
Council’s strategic risks. The Interim Head of Finance explained that this was 
SIAP’s report which quoted the Council’s risk. Any feedback on strategic risks 
would be better considered during the later item on the agenda. There was also 
some concern around coverage of fraud risks in the plan; in response Councillor 
Schofield explained that the Council had its own fraud team that was dedicated to 
investigating fraud. 
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter 2021/22. There had been no 
changes from the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i)  That the Audit Committee approves the internal audit plan for 2021/22- 
 2023/24 as set out in annex 1; and, 
 
(ii)  That the Audit Committee approves the internal audit Charter for  2021/22 
as set out in annex 2. 
 



Audit Committee  
11 March 2021 Minutes 

 
 

30.   INTERNAL AUDIT 2020/21 - QUARTER 3 PROGRESS REPORT 

Natalie Jerams, Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), 
explained that the report had advanced since it had been circulated. At the point of 
writing the report there were still two audits that required scoping; however, these 
were both now underway. An overview of the performance dashboard was given. 
 
The report provided an update on where the live audit reports were in terms of 
progress. It was noted that they either had management actions that had tipped into 
being overdue, or audits that were still showing as live. These would remain on the 
report until completion. There had been some revised target dates due to Covid-19 
and SIAP would follow these through until completion. Reasons for any adjustments 
were shown within the report. 
 
Planning Enforcement showed as having two overdue low priority actions, however 
these had since been completed. 
 
Neil Pittman, Head of SIAP, thanked Officers for their assistance in getting to the 
current position. It was a challenging year and the cooperation received had 
enabled SIAP to produce its Annual Report. 
 
Following a question from a Councillor it was explained that the audit opinion 
“reasonable” equated to the previous audit opinion of “adequate”. There had not 
been any significant areas of non-compliance, but there were some areas for 
improvement. 
 
In respect of the audit of street cleansing and recycling there had been 15 actions 
raised of which 14 had been resolved (including the 3 high priority actions). Any 
further detail on this would need to be brought back to the Committee. Members 
also questioned IT disaster recovery and its testing, and it was stated that once this 
review had been undertaken, which would consider the arrangements for disaster 
recovery, the assurances around this would be provided to the Committee. 
 
Natalie Jerams and Neil Pittman were thanked for their work. The Committee asked 
the Interim Head of Finance to thank all Officers involved in the internal audit 
process. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(i) the Committee notes the internal audit progress report attached at 
annex 1; and 
 

(ii) the Interim Head of Finance thanks Officers for ensuring the audits 
had been conducted. 

 

31.   STRATEGIC RISKS - 2021/22 

Councillor Lewanski introduced the item stating that strategic risks were defined as 
those risks that had an impact on the medium to long term ambitions and priorities 
of the Council as set out in the Corporate Plan and Medium-Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP). 
 



Audit Committee  
11 March 2021 Minutes 

 

Annexe 1 of the report detailed the proposed strategic risks for 2021/22 and the 
risks had been updated to reflect the anticipated position as of 1 April 2021. 
 
The key differences from the 2020/21 strategic risk register were: 
 

 SR1 – Brexit. This was recommended for closure in Q3 2020/21 reporting; 
and, 

 SR4 – Partner public sector funding decisions. It was expected that this risk 
would be recommended for closure in Q4 2020/21 reporting. As reported in 
the Q3 risk update agenda item, this was due to the Council’s funding 
reliance on the County Council reducing. This meant reduced potential 
impact of any funding or budgetary decisions made by the County Council for 
this Council. The recommendation for closure was Q4 would align with the 
agreement of this Council’s and Surrey’s 2021/22 budgets. 

 
Following the Committee meeting, the 2021/22 strategic risks would be considered 
by the Executive for approval at its meeting on 25 March 2021. 
 
Members were assured that red rated risks were actively regarded and not just 
considered quarterly. The Committee was reminded that only red rated operational 
risks were reported to the Committee. 
 
A Member of the Committee asked if it was premature to close SR1 - Brexit as risk, 
however in response it was stated that the UK had now passed through the Brexit 
process and had left the EU. Any trade deals that could follow would be outside this 
process. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the identified strategic risks for 2021/22 as 
detailed in annex 1. 
 

32.   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 3 2020/21 

Councillor Lewinski introduced the item stating that the report provided an update 
on risk management in Q3 2020/21. 
 
Annex 1 of the report provided an update on all strategic risks, including their rating 
and a summary of the key updates. No new strategic risks were identified in Q3. 
 
Following the agreement of a trade deal between the United Kingdom and the 
European Union, the strategic risk on Brexit (SR1) was recommended for closure in 
Q3 reporting. 
 
In addition to strategic risks, the Committee also received updates on red rated 
operational risks. At the end of Q3 there was one rated operational risk, the detail of 
which was provided in the part 2 exempt annex. The Committee considered 
information relating to this risk within the exempt part of the meeting. 
 
Following the meeting of this Committee, this report would be considered by the 
Executive on 25 March. 
 
Members were assured that in respect of SR10 (Marketfield Way), income 
generated would be reinvested in Council services.  
 



Audit Committee  
11 March 2021 Minutes 

 

In respect of closing the risk on Brexit, further information relating to this was shown 
on page 79 of the report.  
 
Concern was raised regarding the Government’s plan to change aspects of 
planning law around affordable housing and it was questioned how many units did a 
reduction of 60% represent. In response it was stated that the Council currently had 
a target of achieving 100 new units of affordable housing per annum. It was 
acknowledged that a change such as this could represent a strategic risk to the 
Council.  
 
Additionally, Members raised a concern regarding the Registered Providers (RPs) 
plans to dispose of property in order to meet their net zero carbon emissions target, 
which would also reduce the number of affordable homes in the borough. It was 
stated that the Council continued to work with RPs, and it was hoped that funding 
could be drawn from other sources to assist them. The Council had signed a joint 
venture with Raven and was looking to bring more affordable housing online. The 
loss in social housing would be considered and if this posed a strategic risk this 
could be brought back in quarter 4. 
 
Councillor Knight introduced a PowerPoint presentation relating to SR7, reliance on 
the welfare system, and in particular regarding the end on the ban of evictions from 
the 31 May 2021, and the impact this may have. 
 
The presentation covered the following headings: 

 Challenges 

 Increase in single homeless requiring emergency accommodation 

 MHCLG recently released figures showing the single cohort numbers 
assisted across Surrey 

 Family Homelessness – loss of tenancy 

 Housing Register (waiting list) 

 Work to mitigate risks  

 Housing delivery 
 
It was stated that there would be 30 evictions from Raven properties after 31 May 
2021 and the Council was unsure of how many evictions there would be from 
private landlords. The winter night shelter had been unable to open and this 
increased pressure on the Council. Many of the people that would use this facility 
required additional support that was not currently available. It was noted that the 
Housing Register had increased by between 28 and 29%. 
 
Councillor Knight, Richard Robinson (Head of Housing) and Housing Officers were 
thanked by the Committee for their ongoing work. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(i) the Committee notes the Q3 update on risk management provided by 
the report and associated annexes; and  
 

(ii) the Committee notes the closed strategic risk on Brexit as detailed in 
the report and in annex 2. 

 



Audit Committee  
11 March 2021 Minutes 

 

33.   AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

The Committee was apprised that the Annual Report 2020/21 set out the work of the 
Audit Committee in 2020/21 and considered its forward work programme for 2021/22. It 
was noted that the Committee’s forward work programme was a live document and 
would be subject to change as required. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) the Annual Report of the Audit Committee be noted and is 
recommended to Council; and  
 

(ii) the Audit Committee’s Forward Plan for 2021/22 is approved. 
 

34.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

35.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for part of agenda item 6 (Risk Management – Quarter 2 2020/21) under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that: 
 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and 

ii. information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 8.16 pm 
 


